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on September 29, 1993, you contacted the Board of
Ethics inguiring whether the Ethics Ordinance
prohibits @ & i¢/sfive [Vx") |, Chummgm of the &
Alderman R from receiving a B
loan from the City. You are seeking
advice not only about this particular proposal and
loan application, but would 1like the Board to
provide general guidance on how to proceed should
your Department receive other applications from
relatives of City employees or officials.

The facts presented show that & %Y
is an alderman of the City, who, in
addition to serving as a member of the City Council,

also serves as @E B of its s L
Committee. These bodies mus ote on or
approve {fhe refative's 3 loan application. That
application proposes to wuse public funds to

rehabilitate the property which the Alderman leases
Bresidence.

It is clear to this Board that these facts create an
appearance of impropriety. However, the City’s
Ethics Ordinance places no restrictions on the
conduct giving rise to this opinion. Therefore, we
conclude that, under the Ethics Ordinance, the locan
is not prohibited. However, aside from what the
Ordinance provides, there are several matters that

warrant the serious consideration of all parties
concerned.

We first note that if §rzfativa X ~receives the loan
he has requested from the City, because of the
appearance of inpropriety created by the
circumstances, the public will undoubtedly gquestion
not only the motives of the parties involved but the
impartial decision-making authority of the -
Department and the City Council as well. Moreover,
if & relztive x's B request is approved by the City,
this approval may very well place him and &8
Aldeiman ¥ in an untenable position, because the facts
may very well give rise to a conflict governed by
Illinoils law, Chapter 50 ILCS, Section 105/3a.
However, even if they do not, everyone involved
should be very concerned about the overwhelming
appearance of impropriety that they create.
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i
our application of the City’s Ethics Ordinance to the facts of this
case follows. ©Please note that this opinion is limited to an
interpretation of City law. We draw no conclusions as to the
applicability of other rules or laws.

With respect to loan applications received from the relatives of
other employees and City officials, we advise only that each must
be analyzed separately under the Ordinance. As illustrated in this
case, the particular facts and circumstances of each case are so
pertinent to a determination that there is no general rule that can
be applied with respect to such applications.

; is the pefative of @fiderman ¥ "B, an

elected official of the City. &am x W submitted a loan

appllcatlon to the Department of >, 1993,

to renovate an building located

D = @A seeks funds available

3 loan program, a federally—funded program

administered by the City’s Department 4 L alaml, Ve have obtained

the information we present here about this appllcatlon and the

property for which he re uests the loan through conversations with

E B of the 5 e e e o

? from a tltle search, and from the application
submltted to the Departmentaﬁ =

our information reveals that @ X o
hlS wife, have owned the property located at £
=mogg®» in joint tenancy since 4990. In 19‘ﬂ'
an instrument styled as a land installment sale contract for thls
ty. Title was conveyed by the seller in 1990 to I X suf jie

= i@ in Jjoint tenancy, shortly after he made the flnal
1nstallment payment. A title search of county records shows that

title to the property has not been conveyed since that transfer was
recorded.

From the information presented to us, it appears that Alderman
' V __Ahas never had an ownership interest in this property.

In his loan application '
about the "= Land Trust.®
Trust Officer
time owned several properties,
never owned, the property located at &
vy Vv ) along w1th1ﬁﬁw refefives ~  1s a named benefliciary of
the » Land Trust. B also confirmed that the
' and Trust is still malntaxned though 1t currently has no
assets, and never had an interest in the : property.

B also included 1nformat10n
According to i
: @, this trust at one
t urrentl own and has

The appllcatlon documents submitted to the Department ¢ -
identify (relative x as the current rehabilitation project’s
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developer, and { Z PEnterprises™ as the property’s management
company. & Z Enterprises is described in the application as
a "family management team that has existed for several years."
dlﬂMumut‘{ A is not listed as an officer or employee of & 2.
Enterprises, and @& ) has advised us that VY ¥ would have
nothing to do with the operation of the EEEERES

property.

Because, on November 5, we received facts that 28 < never

disclosed either in his loan application or in convefsatidns with -

our staff members, we contacted him on November 8, In this
conversation, » confirmed that the Alderman, together
with another person, rents a unit in the property for which he
seeks funding. The list of tenants¢ X I attached with his
application did not disclose the Alderman as a tenant; it named
only the person with whomil ¢ rents. According to (NN,
the Alderman and this other person pay rent equivalent to that pald
by two other tenants who reside in similar units. Currently, S of
the building’s 11 units are occupied.

Following your request for an opinion in this matter you descrlbed
your Department’s appllcat1on approval procedure, to which 4
application is subject, as follows:

1. Department of & s personnel review the application’s
financial and construction aspects simultaneously ("Internal
Loan Committee"); if they pass on it, then

2. An "External Loan Committee," comprising persons appointed by
the Mayor, reviews the application; if they pass on it, then

3. It is submitted to the Finance and Housing and Real Estate
Committees of the City Council; if they pass on it, then

4. It is submitted to the full City Council for a vote; if
approved, then

5. The Department &8 49, represented at this stage by the
Law Department, meets in a “pre-c1031ng" session with the
developer to finalize the documentation.

Alderman { ¥V~ @b serves as ap ocer . of the Housing and Real
Estate Committee of the City Council.

ANALYSIS: The provision of the City’s Ethics Ordinance relevant to
the facts of this case is found in Section 2-156-110. It states:

"No elected official or employee shall have a financial
interest in his own name or in the name of any other person
in any contract, work or business of the City or in the sale
of any article, whenever the expense, price or consideration
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of the contract, work, business or sale is paid with funds

belonging to or administered by the City, or is authorized by
ordinance..."

Financial interest is defined in Section 2~156-010 as "(i) any
interest as a result of which the owner currently receives or is
entitled to receive in the future more than $2,500 per year; (ii)
any interest with a cost or present value of $5,000 or more..."
This section containg a prohibltion against employees or officials
having a financial interest in their own name or in the name of any
other person in any City contract or business. & )( i
neither an employee nor official--however, his rsjariv
Therefore, to determine whether the Ethics Ordinance prohibits@Ei@
t X @D from receiving loan funds from the City, the Board is
constrained to limit its inquiry to the narrow question of whether
& Alderman ¥ D a city official, has a "financial interest" in__Y’s
own name or in the name of another in the proposal that{ fefetrse

has submitted to the Department & @or in any resulting City

contract. Based on the facts we have fecelved this Board has
concludes that Y does not.

The Board bases its conclusion on the following facts. g
X @®signed an installment contract for the property in 19@9.
In 1990, upon payment of the last installment, the seller conveyed

@ and his wife, & zmm in joint tenancy.

y have owned the property jointly since that
date. Although @Al erman ¥ @ has a lessee’s interest in the
property, it appears that' ¥ P does not have an ownership interest
in this property. Addltlonally, we have been advised that ¢ j is
not and will not be involved in its development or management. In
coming to our dec:.s:.on, the Board recognized that & fldermen
1) leases a unit in the building and thus may benefit from
proposed loan in ways that are not strlctly financial; and 2) may
have some potent1al ownershlp interest in the property, perhaps as
an heir or legatee in 'ereletve's P will. Although we are concerned
about the appearance of ifipropriety created by the facts of this
case, we are constrained to 1limit our inquiry to whether such
interests constitute a "financial interest" as defined in the
oOrdinance. Based on these facts, the Board concludes that s
interests do not constitute a "financial interest." Therefore, it
is this Board’s opinion that, in these particular 01rcumstances,

the Ethics Ordinance does not prohibit refehve X _J from receiving
loan funds from the City.

CONCLUSION: It is clear to this Board that the facts presented
create an appearance of impropriety. However, the 01ty ¢ Ethics
Ordlnance places no restrictions on the conduct giving rise to this
opinion. Therefore, this Board concludes that under the Ordlnance,
the loan 1is not prohlblted However, by raising everyone’s
awareness of the appearance of impropriety the facts of this case
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create, then perhaps, if not our laws, good judgment will resolve
the issue in everyone’s best interest.

If the facts presented here are incorrect or incomplete, please
notify the Board immediately, as any change in the facts may alter
our opinion. Please be advised that our determination in this case
is based only on the application of the City’s Governmental Ethics
ordinance. Our opinion should not be construed to mean that, in
deciding this case under the Ethics Ordinance, we have considered
or applied any rules or laws other than the Ethics Ordinance. We
note that a City department may adopt restrictions that are more
stringent than those imposed by the Ethics Ordinance. Because
there may well be other rules, laws, or policies that might
prohibit the conduct in this case, you may wish to consult the Law
Department. .
RELIANCE: This opinion may be relied on by (1) any person involved
in the specific transaction or activity with respect to which this
opinion is rendered and (2) any person involved in any specific
transaction or activity that is indistinguishable in all its
material aspects from the transaction or activity with respect to
which the opinion is rendered.

Catherine M. Ryan
Chair
cc:
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